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Honorable W. Robert Merrill

Court Administrator

Fifteenth Judicial Circuit of Alabama

P. O. Box 1667

Montgomery, AL  36102‑1667

Circuit Clerks – Residence Require​ments - Montgomery County

A circuit clerk is not required to be a resident of the county in which the clerk is appointed or elected to serve.

Dear Mr. Merrill:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS


1. Must the person appointed by the circuit judges to fill the unexpired term of circuit clerk be a county resident at the time of the appointment?


2. If the answer to question 1 is no, if the per​son appointed is, at the time of appointment, a non​resident, must that person become a resident prior to taking the oath of office?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Amendment No. 328 of the Alabama Constitution, establishing a uni​fied judicial system, provides for the election of circuit court clerks.  Section 6.20 of the amendment states:


(b) Clerks of the circuit courts shall be elected by the qualified electors in each county for a term of six years.  If the office of register in chancery con​tinues to be provided by law then the clerk of the circuit court may also fill such office in a manner prescribed by law.  Vacancies in the office of the clerk of the circuit court shall be filled by the judge or judges of the circuit court who have jurisdiction over the county in which the office of clerk of the circuit court is located.

ALA. CONST. amend. 328, § 6.20.


Our research reveals that neither amendment 328, other provisions of the Constitution, nor the Code of Alabama requires the circuit clerk to be a resident of the county in which the clerk is appointed or elected to serve.  Section 36‑2‑3 of the Code does require all officers of the State to reside in the state.  ALA. CODE § 36‑2‑3 (1991).  It is noted that the deputy clerk for the Bessemer division of the Tenth Judicial Circuit is required to be a resi​dent of the territory from which the clerk is elected.  ALA. CODE § 12‑17‑98 (1995).

CONCLUSION


A circuit clerk is not required to be a resident of the county in which the clerk is appointed or elected to serve.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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